

BOARD OF ALDERMEN REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, June 13, 2023 at 7:00 PM City Hall, 206 Van Buren NE, Camden, AR 71701

MINUTES

A. CALL TO ORDER

<u>B.</u> <u>INVOCATION</u> - Roby Compston, Pastor - Camden Bible Church, 1245 California Avenue, Camden, Arkansas

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

D. ROLL CALL

PRESENT

Alderman Lawrence Askew Alderman Chris Aregood Alderman Ebony Gulley Alderman L.E. Lindsey Alderman William McCoy Alderman Marvin Moore Alderman Edward Winters

ABSENT Alderman Gerald Castleberry

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

F. ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Aregood. Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman Winters Voting Nay: Alderman Gulley, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore

Mayor had to vote to pass

G. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

H. MAYOR'S REPORT

I. OLD BUSINESS

J. NEW BUSINESS

1. RESOLUTION NO. 40-23, A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2023; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman McCoy.

Motion made by Alderman Moore, Seconded by Alderman Aregood. Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Gulley, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Winters. Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Gulley, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters **2. RESOLUTION NO. 41-23,** A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE WATERSHED FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATION PROGRAM.

Motion made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Aregood. Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Gulley, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore Voting Nay: Alderman Aregood, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman Winters

Mayor had to vote to pass

3. Resolution No. 42-23, a resolution amending Resolution 01-23 and adopting procedural rules. Pulled

K. OTHER BUSINESS

L. ADJOURNMENT

Mayor, Charlotte Young

City Clerk, Donna Stewart